FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar P08A/REV02



## 10-28-1999



Docket No.: 70706.50011

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):     Paul P. Lewis     Greg S. Bell	Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: Paragon Medical, Inc.	
	Address: 8 Matchette Industrial Park Rd	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Pierceton State/Prov.: IN	
□ Other	Country: USA ZIP: 46562	
Execution Date: 10/12/99	Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ☒ No	
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application		
Patent Application No. Filing date	B. Patent No.(s)	
09/186,712 11/05/98		
Additional numbers	☐ Yes 🏿 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Daniel Tychonievich	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00	
Registration No. 43,158	☑ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be	
Address: BAKER & DANIELS	credited or debited to deposit account	
205 W Jefferson Blvd, Ste 250	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
City: South Bend State/Prov.: IN  Country: USA ZIP: 46601	8. Deposit account number:  02-0387	
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE	
of the original document.  Daniel Tychonievich	October 19, 1999	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

10/27/1999 MTHAI1 00000210 09186712

01 FC:581

40.00 OP

**PATENT REEL: 010333 FRAME: 0592** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Paul P. Lewis, resident of Warsaw, Indiana and Greg S. Bell, resident of Warsaw, Indiana, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a MEDICAL DEVICE TRAY WITH LOCKABLE INNER LIDS as fully set forth and described in our application for United States Letters Patent, serial number 09/186,712 filed on November 5, 1998; and

WHEREAS, Paragon Medical, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana, of Pierceton, Indiana, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to Letters Patent of the United States and of any and all foreign countries which may issue therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have assigned, sold and transferred and do hereby assign, sell and transfer unto said Paragon Medical, Inc. all of our right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to said application and any Letters Patent of the United States and of any and all foreign countries which may issue therefor, including all Letters Patent issuing upon any continuation, division, renewal or revival of the aforesaid patent and any reissue patent for the aforesaid invention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Paragon Medical, Inc. for its own use and behoof, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

We hereby promise and agree, upon request, to execute all papers and all assignments necessary for the procurement of the United States and foreign Letters Patent and all assignments necessary to convey the legal title thereof to said Paragon Medical, Inc. and we hereby further promise and agree to perform all rightful acts that may be necessary and permissible in any interference proceeding or legal action in which said invention, patent application or Letters Patent may become involved, for the purpose of proving the facts relating to my conception, development and completion of the aforesaid invention.

1

1

Dated: 10-12-99	Paul P. Lewis
Dated:	Greg S. Bell
STATE OF <u>Indiana</u>	) ) SS: )
Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for <u>Hosciosko</u> County, State of <u>Gradiana</u> , personally appeared Greg S. Bell and Paul P. Lewis and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument this <u>12 th</u> day of <u>October</u> 1999.	
He butary 1, 2008 My Commission Expires	Notary Public
Koserus ko County of Residence	Micky A. Mickelly H Printed Name of Notary

Dated: 16-12-99		Paul P. Lewis
Dated: 10 12-99		Greg St Bell
STATE OF <u>Indiana</u> COUNTY OF <u>Hosuisko</u>	) )	SS:
of Onoliana, personally appea	red Greg	Public in and for <u>Hosewsko</u> County, State g S. Bell and Paul P. Lewis and acknowledged his <u>Jam</u> day of <u>Jetober</u> 1999.
My Comprission Expires		May a Massilett Notary Public
Kosciusko County of Residence		Mary A. Marsille H Printed Name of Notary

**RECORDED: 10/22/1999**